

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 129^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 22^{ND} DAY OF FEBRUARY 2022 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Pedro M. Literatus. Jr. SB Member Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson **SB** Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas SB Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso

LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-003
Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING VARIOUS VACANT PLANTILLA POSITIONS UNDER THE DIFFERENT OFFICES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL

Be it enacted by the 14th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled that:

Section 1. Title. This ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Abolishing Various Plantilla Positions Under the Different Offices of the Local Government Unit Of Loon, Province Of Bohol".

Section 2. Abolition of Plantilla Positions. The following vacant positions shall be abolished under the different offices in the Municipal Government Unit of Loon:

	POSITION	OFFICE
1.	Internal Auditor IV, SG 22	Office of the Mayor
2.	Senior Administrative Assistant V, SG 18	Office of the Mayor
3.	Assistant Municipal Treasurer, SG 22	Municipal Treasurer's Office
4.	Assessment Clerk II, SG 6	Municipal Assessor's Office
5.	SWO IV, SG 22	MSWDO
6.	Administrative Officer I, SG 10	Loon Waterworks System
7.	Credit Officer I, SG 9	Loon Waterworks System
8.	Market Supervisor I, SG 10	Market

Section 3. Repealing Clause. Section 2 (1) of Municipal Ordinance No. 00-007, Series of 2000, Municipal Ordinance No. 21-003, Series of 2021, and all other ordinances, rules and regulations, which are inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 4. Effectivity Clause. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and compliance of the necessary requirements set by law.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. --oOo---I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance 1753 FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor Presiding Officer OVIN **ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS** Municipal Mayor Date Signed: __